

No. 06-939

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., in his capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of California, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE STATE RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of the State of California  
JANET GAARD  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS  
Solicitor General  
GORDON BURNS  
Deputy Solicitor General  
LOUIS VERDUGO, JR.  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
RICHARD T. WALDOW  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
ANGELA SIERRA  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 126374  
*(Counsel of Record)*

300 South Spring Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 620-6312  
Fax: (213) 897-7605

*Counsel for the State Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. AB 1889'S GRANT AND PROGRAM PROVISIONS ARE NOT PREEMPTED UNDER THE <i>MACHINISTS</i> DOCTRINE .....	12
A. AB 1889's Grant and Program Provisions Do Not Regulate the Use of Employers' Own Funds Nor Condition Receipt of State Grant and Program Funds on Employer Neutrality .....	14
B. AB 1889 Restricts The Use of Funds Over Which California Maintains a Sovereign Interest .....	19
1. The State Maintains a Sovereign Interest In Grant Funds .....	21
2. The State Maintains a Sovereign Interest In Program Funds .....	25
3. AB 1889 Does Not Apply to Excess Funds Over Which the State Has No Legitimate Interest .....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Because AB 1889’s Grant and Program Provisions Further The State’s Legitimate Policy of Not Subsidizing Employer Union Organizing-Related Activities, They Do Not Violate the <i>Machinists</i> Doctrine.....	37
D. The Chamber of Commerce Has Not Demonstrated, As a Facial Matter, That AB 1889’s Record-Keeping and Enforcement Provisions Are So Unduly Burdensome as to Render the Statute’s Grant and Program Provisions Preempted Under <i>Machinists</i> .....	44
II. AB 1889’S GRANT AND PROGRAM PROVISIONS ARE NOT PREEMPTED UNDER THE <i>GARMON</i> DOCTRINE .....	53
A. AB 1889 Does Not Regulate Speech That is Actually or Arguably Protected Under <i>Garmon</i> .....	54
B. AB 1889 Does Not Regulate Speech That is Actually or Arguably Prohibited Under <i>Garmon</i> .....	57
C. AB 1889 Falls Within The Exception to <i>Garmon</i> Preemption for Matters “Deeply Rooted in Local Feeling and Responsibility”.....	59
CONCLUSION .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	51
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	21
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	20
<i>Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	5, 13, 15, 17, 53
<i>California Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	20
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976).....	46
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	51
<i>Davenport v. Washington</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007).....	39, 56
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>District 65, Distributive Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 593 F.2d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	42
<i>Federal Communications Comm'n v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	39
<i>Federal Elections Comm'n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	48, 49, 50, 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	34
<i>Great Northern Life Ins. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1947).....	61
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	6, 13, 17
<i>Healthcare Ass’n of N.Y. State, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 471 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006).....	25, 54
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto Workers of America v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	60
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	41
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	56
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am.</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	18, 60
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994) .....	53
<i>Lodge 76, International Ass’n of Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union, UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	17, 38
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	14, 15
<i>Motor Coach Employees v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	15
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	7, 55
<i>Northern Ill. Chapter of Associated Builders &amp; Contractors v. Lavin</i> , 431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>People v. Davenport</i> , 710 P.2d 861 (Cal. 1985).....	34
<i>Redding Medical Center v. Bonta</i> , 89 Cal. Rptr. 2d 348 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	29
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	33, 46
<i>San Antonio Independent Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	61
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlabach Coal Co. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 611 F.2d 1161 (6th Cir. 1979).....	42
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. San Diego County Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	53, 59
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	34
<i>United States v. American Library Association</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	17, 56
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	33
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	20, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	24
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	39
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Indus., Labor and Human Relations v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	14, 18, 58
 Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	11, 39
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	60
 STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
Magnuson-Moss Warranty-Federal Trade Com- mission Improvement Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(2).....	52
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	52
15 U.S.C. § 26.....	52
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organiza- tions Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	52
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 158(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Workforce Investment Act of 1998, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. § 2931(b)(7) .....	2
Byrd Amendment	
31 U.S.C. § 1352.....	36
31 U.S.C. § 1352(a)(1) .....	36
31 U.S.C. § 1352(a)(2) .....	36
Head Start Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9831 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. § 9839(e).....	2, 18
National and Community Service Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. § 12634(b)(1) .....	2
55 Fed. Reg. 24540-01 (June 15, 1990).....	36
55 Fed. Reg. 24542 (June 15, 1990) .....	36
42 C.F.R. § 413.20(b).....	29
42 C.F.R. § 413.24(f) .....	29
2000 Cal. Stat. Ch. 872, § 1.....	1, 35, 37
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6412.1(b).....	52
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6450 .....	52
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6455(a).....	52
Cal. Educ. Code §§ 8240-8244 .....	26
Cal. Educ. Code § 8268.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Gov't Code § 15438.6.....	21
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 16645-16649.....	1
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645(a) .....	38, 40
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645(d)(1).....	34
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.2.....	1
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.2(a) .....	2, 15
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.2(c).....	3, 44, 49
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.2(d) .....	3, 51
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7.....	1
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7(a) .....	2, 15, 40
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7(b) .....	3
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7(c).....	3, 44
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7(d) .....	3, 51
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.8(a) .....	3, 52
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.8(d) .....	3, 51, 52
Cal. Gov't Code § 16646(b) .....	3, 44
Cal. Gov't Code § 16647.....	39
Cal. Gov't Code § 16647(a) .....	40
Cal. Gov't Code § 16647(b) .....	41
Cal. Gov't Code § 16647(c).....	39, 40
Cal. Gov't Code § 16647(d) .....	39, 41
Cal. Gov't Code § 16648.....	3, 44
Cal. Gov't Code § 16649.....	1, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§§ 125290.10-125292.10.....	21
Cal. Ins. Code § 785.....	51
Cal. Ins. Code § 789(e).....	51
Cal. Penal Code § 13837.....	21
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 10200-10217.....	26
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 4850 <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14000-14199.3.....	26
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14170.....	29, 31
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14171.....	29
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 14171.6-14177.....	31
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, §§ 17906-18308.....	26
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 18013(p).....	28
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 18034.....	28
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 18035.....	28
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 18038.....	27, 28
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 18063.....	28
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 18064(c).....	28
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 18071.....	28
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 18072.....	28, 35
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 18072(a).....	28
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 100500(b).....	24
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, §§ 50000-59999.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 51470(d) .....	31
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 51472 .....	30
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 51473 .....	31
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 51476(a) .....	31
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 51476(b) .....	31
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 51480(a) .....	31
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 51536 .....	29
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 51536(c)(2) .....	29
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 51536(d) .....	29
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Black’s Law Dictionary, 1469 (8th ed. 2004) .....	22
California Institute for Regenerative Medicine, “Grants Administration Policy for Academic and Non-Profit Institutions,” pp. 27-36, <i>avail- able at</i> <a href="http://www.cirm.ca.gov/reg/pdf/reg100500_policy.pdf">http://www.cirm.ca.gov/reg/pdf/reg100 500_policy.pdf</a> .....	24
